SB059 L.007

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT Committee on Judiciary.

SB21-059 be amended as follows:

1 Amend printed bill, page 2, lines 3 and 4,
--

- 2 19-1-304, 19-1-305, 19-1-306, and".
- 3 Page 3, strike lines 8 through 24.
- 4 Page 3, line 27, strike "OFH" and substitute "OF".
- 5 Page 4, strike lines 10 through 12 and substitute:
- 6 "(2) "ADJUDICATORY TRIAL" IS DEFINED IN SECTION 19-1-103.".
- 7 Page 4, strike lines 14 through 25 and substitute:
- 8 "(2) (4) "Basic identification information" is defined in section
- 9 19-1-103. (12).".
- 10 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- Page 5, strike lines 1 through 5.
- 12 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- Page 5, strike lines 7 and 8 and substitute:
- "(3) (7) "Commit" is defined in section 19-1-103. $\frac{(24)}{}$.".
- Page 5, strike lines 14 through 17 and substitute:
- 16 "(4) "Cost of care" is defined in section 19-1-103 (30).".
- 17 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- Page 5, strike lines 23 through 27 and substitute:
- 19 "(5) (10) "Delinquent act" is defined in section 19-1-103. (36).".
- 20 Page 6, strike lines 1 through 3.
- 21 Page 6, strike lines 25 through 27.
- Page 7, strike lines 1 through 11 and substitute:
- "(14) (a) "DIVERSION" MEANS A DECISION MADE BY A PERSON
- 24 WITH AUTHORITY OR A DELEGATE OF THAT PERSON THAT RESULTS IN
- 25 SPECIFIC OFFICIAL ACTION OF THE LEGAL SYSTEM NOT BEING TAKEN IN
- 26 REGARD TO A SPECIFIC JUVENILE OR CHILD AND IN LIEU THEREOF
- 27 PROVIDING OR REFERRING THE JUVENILE OR CHILD TO AN INDIVIDUALLY

- 1 DESIGNED PROGRAM OR ACTIVITY, IF NECESSARY, PROVIDED BY DISTRICT
- 2 ATTORNEYS' OFFICES, GOVERNMENTAL UNITS, OR NONGOVERNMENTAL
- 3 UNITS. THE GOAL OF DIVERSION IS TO PREVENT FURTHER INVOLVEMENT OF
- 4 THE JUVENILE OR CHILD IN THE FORMAL LEGAL SYSTEM.
- 5 (b) DIVERSION OF A JUVENILE OR CHILD MAY TAKE PLACE EITHER
- 6 AT THE PREFILING LEVEL AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO THE FILING OF A PETITION
- 7 PURSUANT TO SECTION 19-2.5-502 OR POSTFILING AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO
- 8 ADJUDICATION. SERVICES MAY INCLUDE RESTORATIVE JUSTICE PRACTICES
- 9 AS DEFINED IN SUBSECTION (42) OF THIS SECTION.".
- 10 Page 7, line 13, strike "19-2.5-1601." and substitute "19-2.5-1501.".
- Page 7, line 17, strike "INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO" and substitute
- "INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO,".
- 13 Page 8, strike lines 8 through 10.
- 14 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 15 Page 8, line 12, strike "19-2.5-1604," and substitute "19-2.5-1504,".
- Page 8, line 14, strike "CONDUCT AND" and substitute "CONDUCT,".
- 17 Page 8, after line 15 insert:
- "(19) "GOVERNMENTAL UNIT", AS USED IN SECTIONS 19-2.5-402,
- 19 19-2.5-1502, AND 19-2.5-1519, MEANS ANY COUNTY, CITY AND COUNTY,
- 20 CITY, TOWN, JUDICIAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY OFFICE, OR SCHOOL DISTRICT.".
- 21 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- Page 8, line 21, strike "or AND" and substitute "or".
- Page 9, strike lines 12 and 13 and substitute:
- "(10) (25) "Juvenile" is defined in section 19-1-103. (68).".
- Page 11, line 13, strike "SECTION 19-2.5-203," and substitute "SECTIONS
- 26 19-2.5-203 AND 19-2.5-501,".
- 27 Page 11, after line 20 insert:
- 28 "(39) "Repeat Juvenile Offender" is described in Section
- 29 19-2.5-1125 (2).".
- 30 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.

- 1 Page 12, strike line 27.
- 2 Page 13, strike lines 1 through 5.
- 3 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 4 Page 13, strike lines 22 through 25.
- 5 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 6 Page 14, strike lines 25 and 26 and substitute:
- 7 "(51) "Youth" is defined in Section 19-1-103.".
- 8 Page 22, line 25, strike "INCLUDE" and substitute "INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT
- 9 LIMITED TO,".
- Page 26, line 21, strike "shall issue MAY only BE ISSUED" and substitute
- "shall issue only".
- 12 Page 31, lines 25 and 26, strike "children, JUVENILES, AND YOUTH" and
- 13 substitute "children AND JUVENILES".
- Page 31, line 27, strike "child, JUVENILE, OR YOUTH," and substitute "child
- 15 OR JUVENILE,".
- Page 32, line 1, strike "child, JUVENILE, OR YOUTH" and substitute "child
- 17 OR JUVENILE".
- Page 32, line 2, strike "Children, JUVENILES, AND YOUTH" and substitute
- 19 "Children AND JUVENILES".
- 20 Page 32, lines 3 and 4, strike "children, JUVENILES, OR YOUTH" and
- 21 substitute "children OR JUVENILES".
- Page 32, lines 6 and 7, strike "child, JUVENILE, OR YOUTH" and substitute
- 23 "child OR JUVENILE".
- 24 Page 32, line 11, strike "19-2.5-1504" and substitute "19-2.5-1404".
- 25 Page 32, line 12, strike "children, JUVENILES, AND YOUTH" and substitute
- 26 "children and Juveniles".
- 27 Page 35, line 17, strike "19-2.5-1504." and substitute "19-2.5-1404.".

- 1 Page 35, line 22, strike "19-2.5-1504" and substitute "19-2.5-1404".
- 2 Page 35, line 26, strike "19-2.5-1504;" and substitute "19-2.5-1404;".
- 3 Page 37, line 9, strike "adult," and substitute "adult,".
- 4 Page 37, line 23, strike "19-2.5-1504" and substitute "19-2.5-1404".
- 5 Page 40, strike line 1 and substitute "the juvenile's parent, guardian, or
- 6 legal custodian by personal".
- 7 Page 44, line 19, strike "19-2.5-1504," and substitute "19-2.5-1404,".
- 8 Page 44, line 23, strike "19-2.5-1504;" and substitute "19-2.5-1404;".
- Page 46, line 1, strike (3)(a)(IV)(C) and substitute (3)(a)(V).
- 10 Page 58, line 24, strike "(3)(a)(IV)" and substitute "(3)(a)(V)".
- Page 60, line 6, strike "(3)(a)(IV)" and substitute "(3)(a)(V)".
- Page 62, line 15, after "DISTRICT" insert "OR JUDICIAL".
- Page 69, strike lines 16 through 19 and substitute "title TITLE 19 or the
- parent of an emancipated minor. For the purposes of this section,
- 15 "emancipated minor" shall have HAS the same meaning as set forth in
- 16 section 13-21-107.5. C.R.S.".
- 17 Page 69, line 26, strike "19-2.5-1504" and substitute "19-2.5-1404".
- Page 84, line 12, strike "WAIVER" and substitute "waiver".
- 19 Page 84, line 21, strike "19-2.5-1504." and substitute "19-2.5-1404.".
- 20 Page 84, line 27, strike "19-2.5-1504" and substitute "19-2.5-1404".
- 21 Page 85, line 20, strike 19-2.5-1504," and substitute "19-2.5-1404,".
- Page 91, line 9, strike "shall" and substitute "shall".
- Page 107, strike line 10 and substitute:
- 24 "(IV) The age of the juvenile and the maturity of the".

- 1 Page 107, line 11, strike "juvenile" and substitute "juvenile,".
- 2 Page 108, line 23, strike "offense" and substitute "offense,".
- 3 Page 109, line 21, strike "SECTION 19-2.5-503," and substitute "SECTIONS
- 4 19-2.5-503 AND 19-2.5-1127,".
- 5 Page 110, line 20, strike "as provided in HELD PURSUANT TO" and
- 6 substitute "as provided in".
- 7 Page 113, line 11, strike "would be ARE" and substitute "would be".
- 8 Page 113, line 22, strike "ALLEGED".
- 9 Page 114, line 20, strike "ALLEGED".
- 10 Page 114, line 23, strike "ALLEGED".
- Page 115, line 27, strike "days five" and substitute "five days".
- Page 116, line 5, strike "shall continue to be held REMAIN" and substitute
- "shall continue to be held".
- Page 124, line 21, strike "shall specify SPECIFIES," and substitute "shall
- 15 specify,".
- 16 Page 133, line 23, strike "19-2.5-1504," and substitute "19-2.5-1404,".
- 17 Page 134, line 11, strike "as" and substitute "as".
- 18 Page 141, line 2, strike "19-2.5-1504," and substitute "19-2.5-1404,".
- 19 Page 142, line 9, strike "19-2.5-1504," and substitute "19-2.5-1404,".
- 20 Page 144, line 25, strike "19-2.5-1509;" and substitute "19-2.5-1409;".
- 21 Page 148, line 8, strike "19-2.5-1506" and substitute "19-2.5-1406".
- 22 Page 158, line 23, strike "19-2.5-1511." and substitute "19-2.5-1411.".
- 23 Page 160, line 26, strike "19-2.5-1510." and substitute "19-2.5-1410.".
- 24 Page 161, line 21, strike "19-2.5-1504" and substitute "19-2.5-1404".

- 1 Page 163, line 15, strike "19-2.5-1504," and substitute "19-2.5-1404,".
- 2 Page 180, line 11, strike "(3)(a)(VII)," and substitute "(3)(a)(V),".
- 3 Page 181, strike lines 2 through 10 and substitute:
- 4 "19-2.5-1125. Reserved.".
- 5 Page 192, line 16, strike "19-2.5-1601." and substitute "19-2.5-1501.".
- 6 Page 197, strike lines 8 and 9 and substitute "described in section
- 7 18-12-108.5, C.R.S., that would constitute a felony if committed by an
- 8 adult;".
- 9 Page 197, strike lines 11 and 12 and substitute "juvenile, as described in
- section 18-12-108.5, C.R.S., that would constitute a misdemeanor if
- 11 committed by an adult,".
- 12 Page 210, strike lines 7 through 27.
- 13 Strike pages 211 through 253.
- 14 Page 254, strike lines 1 through 20.
- Page 254, line 21, strike "15" and substitute "14".
- Page 254, line 24, strike "19-2.5-1501." and substitute "19-2.5-1401.".
- 17 Renumber succeeding C.R.S. sections accordingly.
- 18 Page 255, line 7, strike "19-2.5-1504." and substitute "19-2.5-1404.".
- 19 Page 263, line 16, strike "19-2.5-1613," and substitute "19-2.5-1513,".
- 20 Page 263, line 17, strike "19-2.5-1614." and substitute "19-2.5-1514.".
- 21 Page 265, line 11, strike "19-2.5-1504" and substitute "19-2.5-1404".
- 22 Page 265, line 20, strike "19-2.5-1602." and substitute "19-2.5-1502.".
- Page 267, line 2, strike "ahnd" and substitute "and".
- Page 275, line 5, strike "16" and substitute "15".

- Page 275, line 8, strike "19-2.5-1601." and substitute "19-2.5-1501.".
- 2 Renumber succeeding C.R.S. sections accordingly.
- 3 Page 281, line 27, strike "19-2.5-1602" and substitute "19-2.5-1502" and
- 4 strike "19-2.5-1627" and substitute "19-2.5-1527".
- 5 Page 282, line 1, strike "19-2.5-1629" and substitute "19-2.5-1529".
- 6 Page 282, line 3, strike "19-2.5-1602".
- 7 Page 282, strike line 4 and substitute "SECTION 19-2.5-1502 AND
- 8 SECTIONS 19-2.5-1527 TO 19-2.5-1529 TO:".
- 9 Page 284, line 9, strike "complaints" and substitute "complaints".
- 10 Page 284, line 10, strike "ALLEGATIONS" and strike "complaints" and
- 11 substitute "complaints".
- 12 Page 284, line 11, strike "ALLEGATIONS".
- 13 Page 287, lines 4 and 5, strike "19-2.5-1602 AND SECTIONS 19-2.5-1627
- 14 TO 19-2.5-1629" and substitute "19-2.5-1502 AND SECTIONS 19-2.5-1527
- 15 то 19-2.5-1529".
- 16 Page 290, line 14, strike "19-2.5-1504" and substitute "19-2.5-1404".
- 17 Page 291, line 19, strike "19-2.5-1505" and substitute "19-2.5-1405".
- 18 Page 291, line 21, strike "19-2.5-1505" and substitute "19-2.5-1405".
- 19 Page 291, line 25, strike "19-2.5-1505." and substitute "19-2.5-1405.".
- 20 Page 303, line 15, strike "19-2.5-1632 (1)." and "19-2.5-1532 (1).".
- 21 Page 303, line 25, strike "19-2.5-1630 or 19-2.5-1619," and substitute
- 22 "19-2.5-1530 OR 19-2.5-1519,".
- 23 Page 304, lines 24 and 25, strike "19-2.5-1602 AND SECTIONS 19-2.5-1627
- 24 TO 19-2.5-1629" and substitute "19-2.5-1502 AND SECTIONS 19-2.5-1527
- 25 то 19-2.5-1529".
- 26 Page 305, strike line 24 and substitute "19-2.5-1502 (4).".

- 1 Page 306, strike line 11 and substitute "19-2.5-1502 (4).".
- 2 Page 306, strike line 23 and substitute "SECTION 19-2.5-1502,
- 3 19-2.5-1527, OR 19-2.5-1528 to any other facility".
- 4 Page 309, strike line 6 and substitute "19-2.5-1502 AND 19-2.5-1527 TO
- 5 19-2.5-1529; except that, before any THE".
- 6 Page 309, line 26, before "or" insert "PURSUANT TO SECTION
- 7 19-2.5-1127".
- 8 Page 309, line 27, strike "19-2.5-1127" and substitute "19-2.5-1126"
- 9 (1)(c)".
- 10 Page 311, line 10, strike "19-2.5-1601 (1)" and substitute "19-2.5-1501
- 11 (1)".
- 12 Page 311, line 23, strike "19-2.5-1601 (1)," and substitute "19-2.5-1501
- 13 (1),".
- 14 Page 312, line 9, strike "19-2.5-1601 (5)." and substitute "19-2.5-1501
- 15 (5).".
- 16 Page 312, line 16, strike "and (1)(g)".
- 17 Page 312, strike lines 25 through 27.
- 18 Page 314, line 22, strike "19-2.5-1611," and substitute "19-2.5-1511,".
- 19 Page 315, line 6, strike "19-1-103," and substitute "19-2.5-102,".
- 20 Page 316, line 2, strike "and (3)(e)".
- 21 Page 316, strike lines 12 through 21.
- Page 320, strike lines 17 and 18 and substitute:
- "(II) "Juvenile" means a child as defined in section 19-1-103 (18),
- 24 C.R.S. HAS THE SAME MEANING AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 19-1-103.".
- 25 Page 321, strike lines 2 and 3 and substitute:
- 26 "(b) "Juvenile" means a child, as defined in section 19-1-103 (18),
- 27 C.R.S. HAS THE SAME MEANING AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 19-1-103.".

- 1 Page 321, line 25, strike "19-2.5-1018 (1)" and substitute "19-2.5-1120".
- 2 Page 322, line 19, strike "19-2.5-1602," and substitute "19-2.5-1502,".
- 3 Page 324, strike lines 15 through 27.
- 4 Page 325, strike line 1.
- 5 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 6 Page 325, strike lines 12 and 13 and substitute:
- 7 "(e) Except as otherwise provided in subparagraph (II) of
- 8 paragraph (b) of subsection (1.3) SUBSECTION (1.3)(b)(II) of".
- 9 Page 336, strike lines 2 through 19.
- 10 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 11 Page 342, line 16, strike "19-2.5-1602" and substitute "19-2.5-1502".
- 12 Page 345, line 19, strike "19-2.5-1504." and substitute "19-2.5-1404.".
- 13 Page 348, line 5, strike "19-1-103 (85)." and substitute "19-1-103.".
- 14 Page 348, line 8, strike "19-1-103 (66);" and substitute "19-1-103;".
- 15 Page 350, line 2, strike "19-2.5-1608" and substitute "19-2.5-1508".
- Page 350, strike lines 21 and 22 and substitute "(8)(e) as follows:".
- 17 Page 350, line 24, strike "(1) (c) **Probation**".
- Page 350, strike lines 25 through 27.
- 19 Page 351, strike lines 1 through 12.
- 20 Page 351, lines 14 and 15, strike "section 19-1-303 SECTION
- 21 19-2.5-1402," and substitute "section 19-1-303,".
- Page 351, strike lines 21 and 22 and substitute "otherwise authorized by
- section 19-1-303 or 19-1-304 (8), all records prepared or obtained by
- 24 the".

- Page 351, strike line 27 and substitute "(5)(j), (6)(e), and (8)(a) as
- 2 follows:".
- Page 352, strike lines 2 through 19 and substitute "**definition.** (5) (j) A
- 4 juvenile who was adjudicated as a mandatory sentence".
- 5 Page 353, strike line 17 and substitute "(2)(p) and (2.3)(b) as follows:".
- 6 Page 353, strike lines 21 through 26.
- 7 Page 354, strike line 1.
- 8 Page 354, line 2, strike "19-2.5-1402," and substitute "Except as
- 9 otherwise provided SET FORTH in section 19-1-303,".
- 10 Page 354, strike lines 9 through 15.
- Page 354, strike lines 23 through 27.
- 12 Strike pages 355 and 356.
- 13 Page 357, strike lines 1 through 17.
- 14 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 15 Page 358, strike lines 9 through 21.
- 16 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 17 Page 359, strike lines 19 through 27.
- 18 Page 360, strike lines 1 through 3.
- 19 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 20 Page 371, line 20, strike "and (1)(i)".
- 21 Page 371, line 23, strike "19-2.5-1601" and substitute "19-2.5-1501".
- 22 Strike page 372.
- 23 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

- 1 Page 374, strike lines 7 through 16.
- 2 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 3 Page 376, strike lines 21 through 27.
- 4 Page 377, strike lines 1 through 9.
- 5 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 6 Page 377, strike lines 20 through 27.
- 7 Strike page 378.
- 8 Page 379, strike lines 1 through 14.
- 9 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 10 Page 381, line 2 strike "19-2.5-1611" and substitute "19-2.5-1511".
- Page 381, strike lines 21 through 27.
- 12 Strike page 382.
- 13 Page 383, strike lines 1 through 5.
- 14 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 15 Page 384, line 3 strike "19-2.5-1601." and substitute "19-2.5-1501.".
- 16 Page 384, line 14, strike "19-2.5-1502;" and substitute "19-2.5-1402;".
- 17 Page 385, line 14, strike "and (2)(r.3)(I)".
- Page 385, strike lines 22 through 24.
- 19 Page 385, line 26, strike "(1)(d)(VI), (1)(d)(VIII)," and substitute
- 20 "(1)(d)(VI)".
- 21 Page 386, strike lines 8 and 9.
- 22 Page 388, line 22, strike "19-2.5-1605 AND 19-2.5-1619 (4);" and
- 23 substitute "19-2.5-1505 AND 19-2.5-1519 (4);".

- 1 Page 388, strike lines 23 through 27.
- 2 Page 389, strike lines 1 through 5.
- 3 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 4 Page 389, strike lines 21 through 27.
- 5 Page 390, strike lines 1 through 5.
- 6 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 7 Page 390, line 19, strike "19-2.5-1601," and substitute "19-2.5-1501,".
- 8 Page 391, strike line 7 and substitute "SECTION 19-2.5-1502.".
- 9 Page 391, line 15, strike "19-2.5-1602," and substitute "19-2.5-1502,".
- 10 Page 391, strike line 16 and substitute "19-2.5-1511, AND 19-2.5-1527 TO
- 11 19-2.5-1529, or any passive surveillance".
- 12 Page 391, line 19, strike "portion, (4.5)(d)(I), and (4.5)(d)(II)" and
- substitute "portion and (4.5)(d)(I)".
- 14 Page 391, strike line 26 and substitute "for children as defined in section
- 15 19-1-103, (10.5), C.R.S.,".
- 16 Page 391, line 27, strike "19-2.5-102,".
- 17 Page 392, strike lines 2 through 5.
- Page 392, line 12, strike "16" and substitute "15".
- 19 Page 393, line 5, strike "19-2.5-1601" and substitute "19-2.5-1501".
- 20 Page 395, line 6, strike "19-2.5-1504, AND 19-2.5-1507." and substitute
- 21 "19-2.5-1404 AND 19-2.5-1407.".
- 22 Page 397, line 5, strike "(28),".
- 23 Page 397, line 22, strike "19-2.5-1506;" and substitute "19-2.5-1406;".
- Page 397, strike line 25 and substitute "SECTION 19-2.5-1501.".

- 1 Page 399, line 16, strike "19-2.5-1625;" and substitute "19-2.5-1525;".
- 2 Page 399, line 19, strike "19-2.5-1632;" and substitute "19-2.5-1532;".
- 3 Page 400, line 4, strike "19-2.5-1625, 19-2.5-1632," and substitute
- 4 "19-2.5-1525, 19-2.5-1532,".
- 5 Page 400, line 16, strike "19-2.5-1602" and substitute "19-2.5-1502".
- 6 Page 400, lines 23 and 24, strike "19-2.5-1625, AND 19-2.5-1632," and
- 7 substitute "19-2.5-1525, AND 19-2.5-1532,".
- 8 Page 402, line 5, strike "19-2.5-1603;" and substitute "19-2.5-1503;".
- 9 Page 407, after line 3 insert:
- 10 "(4) "ADJUDICATORY TRIAL" MEANS A TRIAL TO DETERMINE
- 11 WHETHER THE ALLEGATIONS OF A PETITION IN DELINQUENCY ARE
- 12 SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.".
- 13 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 14 Page 408, line 10, strike "(93)" and substitute "(100)".
- Page 409, after line 9 insert:
- 16 "(13) "ASSESSMENT CENTER FOR CHILDREN", AS USED IN PART 3 OF
- 17 THIS ARTICLE 1, MEANS A MULTI-DISCIPLINARY, COMMUNITY-BASED
- 18 CENTER THAT PROVIDES SERVICES TO CHILDREN AND THEIR FAMILIES,
- 19 INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DETENTION, SCREENING, CASE
- 20 MANAGEMENT, AND THERAPEUTIC INTERVENTION RELATING TO
- 21 DELINQUENCY, ABUSE OR NEGLECT, FAMILY CONFLICT, AND TRUANCY.
- 22 (14) "BASIC IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION", AS USED IN ARTICLE
- 23 2.5 of this title 19, means the name, place and date of birth,
- 24 LAST-KNOWN ADDRESS, SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER, OCCUPATION AND
- 25 ADDRESS OF EMPLOYMENT, LAST SCHOOL ATTENDED, PHYSICAL
- 26 DESCRIPTION, PHOTOGRAPH, HANDWRITTEN SIGNATURE, SEX,
- 27 FINGERPRINTS, AND ANY KNOWN ALIASES OF ANY PERSON.".
- 28 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 29 Page 409, line 17, strike "(115)" and substitute "(124)".
- 30 Page 410, after line 2 insert:
- 31 "(19) "CASE MANAGEMENT PURPOSES" MEANS ASSESSMENTS,

- 1 EVALUATIONS, TREATMENT, EDUCATION, PROPER DISPOSITION OR
- 2 PLACEMENT OF THE CHILD, INTERAGENCY COORDINATION, AND OTHER
- 3 SERVICES THAT ARE INCIDENTAL TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE
- 4 PROGRAM AND IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILD.".
- 5 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 6 Page 412, after line 8 insert:
- 7 "(29) "COMMIT", AS USED IN ARTICLE 2.5 OF THIS TITLE 19, MEANS
- 8 TO TRANSFER LEGAL CUSTODY.".
- 9 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 10 Page 414, line 27, strike "(112)" and substitute "(121)".
- Page 415, strike lines 22 and 23 and substitute:
- 12 "(43) (a) "County department", as used in this article 1 of
- 13 THIS TITLE 19, PART 2, PART 3, AND PART 7 OF ARTICLE 3 OF THIS TITLE 19,
- 14 AND PART 2 OF ARTICLE 5 OF THIS TITLE 19, MEANS THE COUNTY OR
- 15 DISTRICT DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN OR SOCIAL SERVICES.
- 16 (b) "County department" means a county or a city and
- 17 COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN OR SOCIAL SERVICES.".
- 18 Page 416, after line 8, insert:
- "(48) "CRIMINAL JUSTICE AGENCY", AS USED IN THIS SECTION, HAS
- 20 THE SAME MEANING AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 24-72-302 (3).".
- 21 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 22 Page 417, line 3, strike "(45)(a)(I)(A) AND (45)(a)(I)(B)" and substitute
- 23 "(51)(a)(I)(A) AND (51)(a)(I)(B)".
- Page 417, after line 12 insert:
- 25 "(52) "DELINQUENT ACT", AS USED IN ARTICLE 2.5 OF THIS TITLE
- 26 19, MEANS A VIOLATION OF ANY STATUTE, ORDINANCE, OR ORDER
- 27 ENUMERATED IN SECTION 19-2.5-103. IF A JUVENILE IS ALLEGED TO HAVE
- 28 COMMITTED OR IS FOUND GUILTY OF A DELINQUENT ACT, THE
- 29 CLASSIFICATION AND DEGREE OF THE OFFENSE IS DETERMINED BY THE
- 30 STATUTE, ORDINANCE, OR ORDER THAT THE PETITION ALLEGES WAS
- 31 VIOLATED. "DELINQUENT ACT" DOES NOT INCLUDE TRUANCY OR HABITUAL
- 32 TRUANCY.
- 33 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.

- 1 Page 418, line 17, strike "19-2.5-1404," and substitute "19-1-306,".
- 2 Page 420, line 3, strike "(61)(a)" and substitute "(68)(a)".
- 3 Page 421, line 19, strike "(13)" and substitute "(16)".
- 4 Page 423, line 19, strike "(77)," and substitute "(84),".
- 5 Page 423, line 27, strike "19-2.5-1602," and substitute "19-2.5-1502,".
- 6 Page 424, line 8, strike "(118)" and substitute "(127)".
- 7 Page 424, lines 16 and 17, strike "HAS THE SAME MEANING AS SET FORTH
- 8 IN SECTION 19-2.5-102." and substitute "MEANS A CHILD AS DEFINED IN
- 9 SUBSECTION (21) OF THIS SECTION.".
- 10 Page 426, line 1, strike "(86)(a)" and substitute "(93)(a)".
- 11 Page 426, line 15, after "MENTAL" insert "OR BEHAVIORAL" and strike
- 12 "PRESCREENINGS" and substitute "PRESCREENINGS, AS DEFINED IN SECTION
- 13 19-2.5-102,".
- 14 Page 431, line 6, strike "(104)." and substitute "(111).".
- 15 Page 431, line 7, strike "(104)" and substitute "(111)".
- Page 431, after line 18 insert:
- 17 "(115) "REPEAT JUVENILE OFFENDER" IS DESCRIBED IN SECTION
- 18 19-2.5-1125.".
- 19 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 20 Page 432, after line 9 insert:
- 21 "(120) "SCHOOL", AS USED IN SECTIONS 19-1-303 AND 19-1-304,
- 22 MEANS A PUBLIC OR PAROCHIAL OR OTHER NONPUBLIC SCHOOL THAT
- 23 PROVIDES A BASIC ACADEMIC EDUCATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SCHOOL
- 24 ATTENDANCE LAWS FOR STUDENTS IN GRADES ONE TO TWELVE. "BASIC
- 25 ACADEMIC EDUCATION" HAS THE SAME MEANING AS SET FORTH IN SECTION
- 26 22-33-104 (2)(b).".
- 27 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- Page 433, after line 22 insert:
- 29 "(128) "Standardized behavioral or mental health

- 1 DISORDER SCREENING" MEANS THE BEHAVIORAL OR MENTAL HEALTH
- 2 DISORDER SCREENING CONDUCTED USING THE JUVENILE STANDARDIZED
- 3 SCREENING INSTRUMENTS AND THE PROCEDURES ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
- 4 SECTION 16-11.9-102.".
- 5 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 6 Page 434, after line 3 insert:
- 7 "(132) "STATUS OFFENSE" HAS THE SAME MEANING AS IS DEFINED
- 8 IN FEDERAL LAW IN 28 CFR 31.304, AS AMENDED.".
- 9 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 10 Page 434, line 13, strike "(82)" and substitute "(89)".
- 11 Page 434, line 25, strike "(118) and substitute "(127)".
- 12 Page 434, line 27, strike "(78)" and substitute "(85)".
- 13 Page 435, line 22, strike "(130)(b)" and substitute "(141)(b)".
- 14 Page 436, after line 2 insert:
- "SECTION 145. Effective date. This act takes effect October 1,
- 16 2021.".
- 17 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

** *** ** *** **